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National Highways Authority of India

{Ministry of Road Transport & Highways, Govt of India)
po—_— gt wrater, aq’rﬁ:r;fﬂeglml Office, Odisha
- 1, dradl st ﬂﬁﬁ!li!ﬂ.m /7, wraEs famr, HHQIFH! - 75 lﬂla.ﬁi“#ﬂ
301-A, 3rd Floor, Pal Heights, Plot No : J/7, Jayadev Vihar, Bhubaneswar- 751013, Odisha
g /Ph.: 0674 - 2361470/ 570/670 (=0}
§-#@/ e-mall : roodishafnhal.org, ronhalodisha@gmail.com, #Fawge/Web : www.nhal.gov.in

NHAI/13011/54/R0O/0D/ 226?0 f2025 26.09.2025
To

The Sr. Technical Director,
NIC Centre at MoRTH,
Transport Bhawan,

New Delhi 110001

Sub: Bhubaneswar - Puri section of NH-316: Proposal of M/s TPCODL for laying of
11 KV line from Km.1+400 (Pandra PSS) to Km 3+650 (Keshura Square) on
LHS and 02 nos crossing at Km 1+600 (Pandra Square) & Km. 3+650
(Keshura Square), District-Khurdha in the State of Odisha-Reg.

Ref: PD, PIU- Bhubaneswar letter No. 1316 dated 13/14.08.2025
Sir,

Please find enclosed herewith proposal of M/s TPCODL for laying of 11 KV line
from Km.1+400 (Pandra PSS) to Km 3+650 (Keshura Square) on LHS and 02 nos crossing
at Km 1+600 (Pandra Square) & Km. 3+650 (Keshura Square), District-Khurdha in the
State of Odisha. The details are as under:

sl. _— HDPE / DI/ MS Pipe
No. Description Chainage Dia in MM Remarks
: ot Km, 1.400
1. Crossing AtKm. 3.650 | 160 mm dia HDPE | Through HODD
from Km.1.400 to | Pipe method
2, Along the NI Km 3.650 (LHS i

& Accordingly, as per guidelines issued by MoRT&H vide F. No. RW/NH-
33044/29/2015/S&R(R) dt. 22.11.2016, the application along with  the
recommendations of concerned PD/Consultants are enclosed herewith with request to
hoist the same in the Ministry's Website for public comments within 30 days of
uploading on the website.

This is issued with the approval of Regional Officer, Odisha.

Yours Sincerely,

Y
(Amit Kumar Gupta)
Dy. General Manager (Tech)

& HrTed | Corporate Office : fa-5 @ -6, %t -10, gaw, 7 fawit-110075 / G-5 & 6, Sector-10, Dwarka, New Delhi-110 075
704 / Phone : 011-25074100/25074200, 2w /website : nhai.gov.in
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(Ministry of Road Transport & Highways, Govt of India)
301 - w, Frerft siforer, urer gréew ﬂﬂfﬂl;wm s iy sitfawn
-0, , AT , T A AT, i -751013,
301-A, 3rd Floor, Pal Heights, Plot No : J/7, Jayadev Vihar, Bhubaneswar- 751013, Odisha

grar /Ph.: 0674 - 2361470/ 570/670 (=)
#-im/ e-mail : roodisha@nhal.org, ronhalodishafigmail.com, e/ Web : www.nhal.gov.n

MHAI/13011/54/RO/0D/ 2290 12025 26.09.2025
INVITATION OF PUBLIC COMMENTS

Sub: Bhubaneswar - Puri section of NH-316: Proposal of M/s TPCODL for laying of
11 KV line from Km.1+400 (Pandra PSS) to Km 3+650 (Keshura Square) on
LHS and 02 nos crossing at Km 1+600 (Pandra Square) & Km. 3+650
(Keshura Square), District-Khurdha in the State of Odisha-Reg.

M/s TPCODL has submitted a proposal for laying of 11 KV line from Km.1+400
(Pandra PSS) to Km 3+650 (Keshura Square) on LHS and 02 nos crossing at Km 1+600
(Pandra Square) & Km. 3+650 (Keshura Square), District-Khurdha in the State of
Odisha. The details are as under:

Sl HDPE / DI/ MS

No. Description Chainage Pipe Dia in MM Remarks |
1 Crossin at Km. 1.400
' ; at Km. 3.650 160 mm dia HDPE | Through ~ HDD
from Km.1.400 to | Pipe method
2. Along the NH Km 3.650 (LHS) |

8 As per guidelines issued by MoRTE&H vide F. No. RW/MNH-33044/29/2015/5&R(R)
dated 22.11.2016, the Highway Administration will put out the application in the
public domain for 30 days for seeking claims and objections on grounds of public
inconvenience, safety and general public interest.

3. In view of the above, the comments of public, if any, on the above-mentioned
proposal are invited on below mentioned address:
The Regional Officer,
National Highways Authority of India,
Regional Office, Odisha
301-A, 3rd Floor, Pal Heights,
J/7, Jayadev Vihar, Bhubaneswar 751013, Odisha
e-mail: roodisha@nhai.org
This is issued with the approval of RO, Odisha.

Dy. General Manager (Tech)

National Highways Authority of India,
Regional Office, Odisha

301-A, 3rd Floor, Pal Heights,

J/7, Jayadev Vihar, Bhubaneswar 751013

W@ &ETA | Corporate Office : f3-5wd -6, ¥awet -10, gra, 7§ faweit-110075 / G-5 & 6, Sector-10, Dwarka, New Delhi-110 075
7w / Phone : 011-25074100/25074200, dawmgz /website : nhai.gov.in
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National Highways Authority of India

(Ministry of Road Transport & Highways)
ufi=iar swrf=er 86 / Project Implementation Unit
303, Irne =T, o A, U5, R, YERyE-752104, iz
303, Utkal Signature, 3rd Floor, NH-5, Pahal, Bhubaneswar-752101, Odisha
709 [ Ph.: 0674-2962600 (%1 / O)
#-%% | e-mall : bhu@nhal.org, 95 / Web : www.nhal.gov.in

NHAI/ 11016/262/RO(1rcoo 1-10003.650,1,6008 3. 650_pangraeshara_nria1s )/ 2025/ PIU/BBSR/ \a\l  13.08.2025

To,
The GM (T) & Regional Officer,
National Highways Authority of India,
Regional Office- Odisha.
301-A, 3rd Floor, Pal Heights,
J/7, Jayadev Vihar, Bhubaneswar 751013.

Sub: Operation & Maintenance from Km.0.000 to Km.67.400 of Bhubaneswar-Puri Section
of NH-203 (New NH-316) - Access Permission for laying of Electrical Power Cable
between Chainage Km.1+400 (Pandra PSS) to Km 3+650 (Keshura Square) on
LHS with two road crossing of Chainage Km 1+600 (Pandra Square) & Km. 3+650
(Keshura Square) of MNH-316, District-Khurdha in the State of Odisha.-
Provisional NOC-Reg.

Ref: 1. M/s TPCODL letter no. TPCODL/PROJECTS/24-25/3793 dated 25.06.2025.
2. NHAI, PIU Bhubaneswar letter No. 1036 dated 04.07.2025.
3. M/s G-Fng Advisory services JV with KJ association with DNC letter No, 113 dated
07.08.2025.
Sir,

This is in reference to letter no.3793 dated 25.06.2025, received from TPCODL has
submitted the Access Permission for laying of Electrical Power Cable between Chainage
Km.1+400 (Pandra P55) to Km 3+650 (Keshura Square) on LHS with two road crossing of
Chainage Km 1+600 (Pandra Square) & Km. 3+650 (Keshura Square) of NH-316, District-
Khurdha in the State of Odisha.

2. The proposal has been examined in the light of guidelines of Ministry of Road
Transport & Highways issued vide Circular No.RW/NH-33044/29/2015/S&R (R) dt.-
22.11.2016 “Accommodation of Public and Industrial Utility services along and across
National Highways™ and subsequent modification in accordance to the provision made in
the checklist & guidelines and found to be in order regarding permission for laying of
Electrical cable, the proposal was verified as per drawing the said location at Km.1+400
(Pandra PSS) to Km 3+650 (Keshura Square) on LHS with two road crossing of Chainage Km
1+600 (Pandra Square) & Km. 3+650 (Keshura Square). The proposal was forwarded to the
Supervision Consultant, M/s G-Eng Advisory services JV with KJ association with DNC vide
this office letter No.1036 dated 04.07.2025 for detailed examination in light of the above
circular. The Consultant has also inspected the site and verified the checklist along with
the layout plan and satisfied with the requirements as per Ministry's above guidelines and
also recommended the above proposal vide their letter No. 113 dated-07.08.2025. The
proposal is herewith recommended for granting access permission with following
comments:-

1. Upon completion of construction work, completion drawings must be submitted,
certifying that the construction has been carried out as per the approved drawing.

2. The licensee shall abide by the Terms & Conditions stipulated in the Policy
Circular / Guidelines issued by MoRTH vide RW/NH 33044/29/2015/S&R(R) dated

22.11.2016.
s

ffia #raierd [ Corporate Office : RF-5 wE-6, dat-10, FTa, i fieell -110075/ G-5 & 6, Secm?A—ﬂ’.’ Dwaraka, New Delhi-110 075
T/ Phone : 01125074100/25074200, 99952 / Wabsite: nhelgovin



3. The power supply line shall be laid at the edge of the ROW along the Project
Highway within the 2.00 m utility corridor by HDD method.

4, The licensee shall make his own arrangements for crossing of cross-drainage
structures, rivers, etc., below the bed,

5. Proper protective measures shall be adopted to ensure the safety of the road and
associated structures during the cable laying process.

6. It must be ensured that at no point there is interference with the drainage of
road land and maintenance of the Mational Highway. Towards this, the top of the pipe
shall be laid at least 0.6 m below the ground level.

7. The licensee shall shift the utility within 90 days (or as per the deadline set by
the concerned authority) from the date of issue of notice by the concerned Authority in
case shifting/relocation is required for the purpose of road widening, flyover/bridge
conisbidicLion, ar ather improvemeants, restaring the land to ity ariginal condition at his own

cost and risk.

8. The licensee shall ascertain the location of other utilities from the respective
agency and coordinate accordingly.

9. The licensee shall ensure the safety and security of existing underground
installations/utilitics/facilitics before commencement of the work.

10. The licensee shall be solely liable for any compensation or indemnification to
any concerned/aggrieved Authority for direct, indirect, or consequential damages caused
due to their activities.

11. No shifting, repairs, or alterations shall be undertaken without prior written
permission of the concerned Authority.

12. The power supply line shall not be energized unless a completion certificate is
issued by the licensee certifying that the pipes have been laid as per approved
drawings/specifications and trenches have been filled to the satisfaction of the concerned
Authority.

13. The licensee shall ensure all necessary safety measures including barricading,
proper signage, and caution boards while executing the work.

X, Further, the applicant has submitted all the requisite documents, checklists and
along with Methodology and Drawing. It is submitted that requisite fee shall be obtained
from the applicant before signing of the agreement.

4, In view of the above, the proposal along with site inspection report is enclosed
herewith with recommendation for according necessary permission to electrical power
cable between Chainage Km.1+400 (Pandra PSS) to Km 3+650 (Keshura Square) on LHS with
two road crossing of Chainage Km 1+600 (Pandra Square) & Km. 3+650 (Keshura Square) of
NH-316, District-Khurdha in the State of Odisha to the applicant should be laid Electrical
Power Cable at the edge of the ROW along the Project Highway within the 2Zm. from Utility

corridor as per the extant provisions & guidelines of MoRT&H.
WS sincerely,

Encl:- As above Suraj Kumar Singh, IDSE
Project Director
PIU-Bhubaneswa



SITE INSPECTION REPORT

Sub: Access Permission for laying of Electrical Power Cable between Chainage
Km.1+400 (Pandra PSS) to Km 3+650 (Keshura Square) on LHS with two road
crossing of Chainage Km 1+600 (Pandra Square) & Km. 3+650 (Keshura Square)
of NH-316, District-Khurdha in the State of Odisha.- Provisional NOC-Reg.

The proposed site for laying of Electrical Power Cable between Chainage Km.1+400
(Pandra PSS) to Km 3+650 (Keshura Square) on LHS with two road crossing of Chainage Km
1+600 (Pandra Square) & Km. 3+650 (Keshura Square) of NH-316, District- Khurdha has been
inspected by the Supervision Consultant, M/s G-Eng Advisory services JV with KJ association
with DNC and the representatives of TPCODL and the drawings submitted for the same
satisfy all the requirements as per the Ministry of Road Transport & Highways Circular
No.RW/NH-33044/29/2015/S&R (R) dt.-22.11.2016 “Accommodation of Public and Industrial
Utility services along and across National Highways" and subsequent modification in
accordance to the provision made in the checklist & guidelines and found to be in order.

,,f_ﬁ_:’:'.’;iq‘/

Rajeev Kumar
Manager (T)
PIM-Biybaneswar

National Highways Authority of India
Project implementation Unit-Bhubaneswar

\

Suraj K r Singh, IDSE
Project Director

YRS .
Nosmnal Highways Authority of infia
.23, Y77t/ PIU, Bhubaneswar

Resident Engineer
M/s G-Eng Advisory services JV
with KJ association with DNC




Check list for setling a

CHECK-LIST

roval for laving of Electric Power Transmission Line on M1

16 land

Sl No. Tl Measurement, (Jhﬁerﬂltlnn A% per site .‘HDRT?I w h::::lc: I{.‘[c;:ﬂ}.l'ma
conditions Norms :
Norms
Laving of 11 kY Electrical Power Cable supply
along LHS of MH-316 hetween Chamage kM-
General Information h.'“' ]+4r_:m I’undnj P58 )bo kM- 3ff:5[ﬁ1l Public Ltiliy YES
Foeshura Square | with two road crossing of :
Chainage kM- | +600 {Pandra Square) & kM-
3+050 { keshra Square)
Tata Power Central Odisha Distribution Limited
Wi sl & e o tha Address: 2nd Aoor, IDCO TOWER, JANPATH,
I.1 ' Applicant BHUBAMESWAR, Khordha, Odisha, 751022, Public Utility YES
KHORDHA
(ODISHA), PIN: 751022
1.2 Mational Highway MH-316 A NA
1.3 State ODISHA MNA MNA
1"I1|""'>i||!_'I BT YIG a2 lowatinme rll.l;ll.lr_l: (R
| HROE [ Pandro Square) & KM 30630 (Keahr
|4 lagatiom Sauane) baying of 1KY electrienl power cahle Puhlie 1 Trifiey ¥FES
between Chainage KM- 14400/ Pandra PSS ) o
kb= 34650  keshura Square ) on LHS
l.5 (Chisinage in K.M) Bhl= 11400 i BM= 31 650 YLS YIS
[ Length in Meter 2. 33kM YES YES
LY Width of Available oW
ay Ll side from centreline Lt e
owvords invreusing vhainugelon TS M ) : YEE
R available
direction
b Right side from centre ling o
towards increasing chaing e/km NA bl e YES
diisbticn available
1.8 Side of NH
.ab ]'m. me s W ; boweitls Adong the wtility corridor from i .
imereasing chainagekm KM 1+400 to KM- 34650 ANY SIDE YES
direction)
b Right side of NH wwards
nereasing chainagekm MA ANY SIDE YES
direction)

19 Mame of Highway Authority of Mational Highway Authority of VES
] NHALPWIVBRO India :
1iD Highway Administration PIU-Bhubaneswar YES

address
5 Details of allreaq::- laid wtility Nil NIL NA
serviee if any
Whether upgradation of the
3 atreteh in near future is proposed Mo MA MA
OF i
a) IF ves, provision of utility
adversely affect the plan of MA Mot affect plan of wp-gradation YES
uperadation
Layving of the wtility service o
4 alinp.glh‘: Mational H-iﬂ',hWH'I.'.‘i. Electeic Caple
Linility Dugt/bevond the o line of
41 Location of proposed  utility Chainage kM- [+400 ( Pandra PSS ) o kM- the embankment and drains and VES

service along the stretch,

3+650 ( heshura Square )

close o the
extreme edpe of the RoW.

e e/ Proj
WTTEH T TTETE T

writy of alia

nloanesywar

S
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Director
wifawaor Jay Sankar Tewary
Head Project
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&)



Whether complying

. Measurement, Ohservation as per site MORTH
51 No. It i T
" . conditions Narms with }IGH ™
Nurmms
Bepth of wop of utility service ;
42 : 3 3 Mete
from ground level +MIE B Muler YES
) . ) [hrough wtility duct i provision
Mechamism lor crossimg g =
43 TR S SRl W MA exists) or beneath the bed of water YES
channel
channel,
Whether RoW 15 restricted n
44 ; M ES
this streteh? N b
It wes, whether provision of
440 | land acquisition 15 required 1o MNA MNA YES
Iy wility
a) 11 wves, whether undenaking
for land acquisition along with
relevant LA details has been A NA T
furnished.
Width of concrete dust. 17 utility
442 services are propoesed to be laid NA Mot less than one lane YES
in concretefitucts.
Laying of utility services acros
5 TER T MR B e T YES HDD Method YES
the MH
Whether Existing drainage
3l structures ig allowed 1w camy Mo Mo to be nllowed YLCS
the utility lines.
. Proposed  crossing  of  utility :
“+ w 32 ¢ .
3.2 dirii Perpendicular to MH MA YES
= g o Steel cust iron or reinforced cement
5.3 Yo 0 £ g el oo HIGH DENSITY POLYETHYLENE concrete and have adequate YES
carrying Unility line.
strength
Whether ends ol  the
54 casing/conduil pipe are scaled YES Scaled YES
lrom the outside
Length  of top of the Extend f foan S
55 casing/eonduit - pipe  crossing a0 TR AR el drein s Grein pERIce YES
NE| and toe o toe of slope in
5h Depth of top of the casing 12 MTR At least 1.2m VES
) ‘conduit pipe o below the top of sub  ade t
Crossing method o case of CC i Omly boring
37 HDRD METHOD > ‘ES
payment. method (L1010 FER
Horizontal and vertical (e e
58 clearance in case utilities are NA I" s o YES
allowed overhead. Vb
Document/Drawings  enclosed
6 v
witl the proposal YES YES
Cross=Scction showing the siee . L
6.1 of trench for open trenching MA l-nciuss:lj |.F MNA
method apprcabic.
More than 30em
o) Tresichiviidth NA and less than ll.&Ucm wider than the NA
outer diameter of the
utility pipe.
as per Mimstry
idelinee vide lefis P -
b) Filling of irench MA guidelines vide letter Mo RW/MNH

340442942015/
SER (R dated 22.11.2016

ok

Divacto

iy ear
Highwsys Autharity of kedia
T/ FlIU, Bhubanaswar

Js 440

y Sankar Tewary
Head Project
TPCCDL




r } Whether complying
Meas  Oihsery J MORTH
SI No. Item SRMNEMERL A NSE Y RIoN A5 el 31l s with MORTI1
conditions Norms :
Morms
. . Extreme edge of e
¢) Logation of trench Na the RoW. ¥ES
Ciosaiii b e sia 2X1X L5
- e Sneoll SNV T i Length® Width* Depth) Enclosed, if ‘
6.2 | of pit and location of conduit ) b s ! : YES
for HDD method Locution ; Chainage kM- 14600 Pandra Square) applicable
i bt & KM- 3+630 (Keshra Square)
Sirip planBoue plan showing
utility line, chainage, widith of
RoW  distance of proposed
6.3 utility from the edge of RoW, YES Enclosed YES
important milesione
intersections, cross  drainage
works ete,
Plan and profile drawing of
streteh showing eross section of = . ¥
2E ] sl YES
o road a 200 distance along with YES Enclosed
oW and proposed utility
2 Mc'lhudulug;: i Jm: laving of HOD Enclosed YES
utility line.
Drafi License Agreement is as
per Ministry puidelines vide
letter Mo, RW/MNH- ik .
i YIS Frclose YES
4044720201 5/S&R ( R) dated ikl
22112006 and signed by two
WINEsses.
L icerioe ekt Tau i As per Ministry vide circular no
9 ettt ON DEMAND 33044/29/2015/ S&R (R) dated YES
MoRTH RPAD
22.11.2016..
’ L S s As per Ministry vide circular no.
10 "’”"‘*“‘”hﬁf*f"‘“h“”“j"m has ON DEMAND RE/NH- 33044/29/2015/ YES
R S&R (R) dated 22.11.2016.
) I yes, whether Confirmation
of B has been obtamed as per NA MA
MoRTIHNIENIIAL guidelines.
1 Adftidavit'Underaking from the
Applicant for
Undertaking for not o damage
other  existing  wtility,
1.1 |damaged then to pay the losses 1o MNA Enclosed YES
either to MoRTH/MHAL or to the
i.'pl'llll.'L"ITIL:IJ: i'I:E,L‘IlLl".'.
Undertaking for renewal of
11.2 Bank Guarantees and when MA Enclosed YES
asked by MHALMoRTH
Undertaking for confirming all
13 standard condition of NA Enclosed YES
MoRTHMHAT guidelines.
Lindertaking  for shifting  of
utility as and when asked by :
b M nelosed
L3 | MoRTHNHAL within & month A Enelosec
at their own cost.
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Whether complying

e Measurement, Observation as per site MORTH |
S No. ltem cuiidiions N biin with }l ORTH
Norms
Undertaking — for  Indemnity k
Wi against all damages and clums Mk Eiiclosed ¥ES
Undertaking  for  management
of mraffic movement during =
{ N Enclosed YES
o laving of utihity line without A e
hampering the traffic,
Undertaking that if any ¢laim is
"7 raised by the Concessionaire - Enchiged VES

Contractor then the same has 1o
be paid by the applicant,

Undertaking that the applicant
has obtained wvarious safety
clearance from the
representative authorities such
as  dircctorate of Electricity,
Chief Controller of Explosives
Petroleum  and  Explosives,
I1.8 | Petrodeum  and  Explosives MA Enclosed YES
safety Organisation oil Industry
Salety Directorate.  State /
central Pollution Control Board
and any  other  statutory
clearances applicable,  before
applying Lo Highway
Administration

The Right of the Way(Row) of the National Highway available at the proposed location from the center line of divided carriageway s (30.00)m (from center of
RoW to edge of RoW to edge of RoW towards propased utility).
The above particulars along with the drawings and documents have been verifled and certified as correct as per prevailing site conditions.

r
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\' YD

Regional Oificer Project Dircetor PIL-Bhubaneswar Authorised Signatory
FHAL- Bhubaneswar Bhubaneswar WHAI- Bhubaneswar TPCODL
e £ I e b
i Fayrw/ Project Dinactor ;
- e i o =1k
RS T e wTfeee vy Bankar Tewary

Nawsnal Hiqluays A uthaority of imdia Head Project
085, TE T P, Bhubaneswar TPCODL
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